

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

BRUSH & NIB STUDIO LC, et al.,

**Plaintiffs/Appellants/
Cross-Appellees,**

v.

CITY OF PHOENIX,

**Defendant/Appellee/
Cross-Appellant.**

**Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-18-0176-PR**

**Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 16-0602**

**Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2016-052251**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS, PROFESSOR ADAM J. MACLEOD, IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR REVIEW**

(filed with the written consent of the parties)

Robert J. Bozelli
State Bar of Arizona No. 033530
bozellilaw@cox.net; &
bozellilaw@gmail.com
The Bozelli Law Firm, A Professional Corporation
2040 South Alma School Road,
Suite One, Number 486
Chandler, Arizona, 85286
(480) 699 – 9756 [office]
(512) 532 – 6630 [facsimile]
Attorney for Amicus, Professor Adam J. MacLeod

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ISSUE ADDRESSED	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Common Law Institutions Secure and Mediate Between Civil Rights ...	3
A. Equal Civil Rights for Everyone	3
B. Property Licenses Facilitate Expression and Self-Constitution	5
C. The Jury Mediates in Cases of Conflict	6
II. Public Accommodations Doctrine Law Prohibits Only Intentional Discrimination	7
A. The Common Law Rule Refers to the Owner’s Intention	7
B. Still the Law	9
C. Declining to Provide an Expressive Service is Not Discrimination ..	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 244 Ariz. 59 (Ct. App. Ariz. 2018)	12
<i>Carrow Co. v. Lusby</i> , 167 Ariz. 18 (1990)	13
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of the University of California, Hastings College of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661, 679 (2011)	8, 10
<i>Coger v. Northwestern Union Packet Co.</i> , 37 Iowa 145 (1873)	4
<i>Donnell v. State</i> , 48 Miss. 661, 682 (1873)	4
<i>Fell v. Spokane Transit Authority</i> , 128 Wash. 2d 618 (1996)	5, 7
<i>Ferguson v. Gies</i> , 46 N.W. 718 (Mich. 1890)	4, 7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katz, Larissa, Exclusion and Exclusivity in Property Law</i> , 58 University of Toronto L. J. 275 (2008)	8
<i>Lane v. Cotton</i> , 12 Mod. 472, 88 Eng. Rep. 1458 (K.B.1701).....	6
<i>Lee v. Ashers Baking Company Ltd.</i> [2018] UKSC 49.....	10-11, 13
<i>Lewis v. Doll</i> , 53 Wash. App. 203 (1989)	7
<i>Markham v. Brown</i> , 8 N.H. 523 (N.H. 1837)	6
<i>Marrone v. Washington Jockey Club</i> , 227 U.S. 633 (1913).....	4
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 719 (2018).....	9-10, 11, 13
<i>Messenger v. State</i> , 41 N.W. 638 (Neb. 1889)	4
<i>Miller v. Dawson</i> , 1775 Ariz. 610 (1993).....	13

<i>Phillips v. Pembroke Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 819 N.E.2d 579 (Mass. 2004).....	13
<i>Potter v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 165 Wash. 2d 67 (2008)	13
<i>Shepard v. Milwaukee Gas Light Co.</i> , 6 Wis. 539 (1858).....	4
<i>Somerset v. Stewart</i> (1772) 98 Eng. Rep. 499	1
<i>State v. DeCoster</i> , 653 A.2d 891 (Me. 1995)	6
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	1
<i>Wood v. Leadbitter</i> , 13 M. & W. 838 (Exchequer 1845)	4

Statutes

Phoenix City Code §18-4.....	12, 13
------------------------------	--------

Other Sources

Aigler, Ralph W., <i>Revocability of Licenses: The Rule of Wood v. Leadbitter</i> , 13 MICH. L. REV. 401 (1915).....	4
Avins, Alfred, <i>What Is a Place of “Public” Accommodation</i> , 52 MARQ. L. REV. 1, 2-4 (1968)	4
BLACKSTONE, WILLIAM COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769)4, 5, 6	
Inazu, John D., <i>A Confident Pluralism</i> , 88 SO. CAL. L. REV. 587 (2015)	6
MacLeod, Adam J., <i>Equal Property Rights for All, Including Christian Wedding Cake Bakers</i> , PUBLIC DISCOURSE (November 30, 2017).....	5
MACLEOD, ADAM J., PROPERTY AND PRACTICAL REASON (2015).....	1, 3, 5-6
MacLeod, Adam J., <i>Tempering Civil Rights Conflicts: Common Law for the Moral Marketplace</i> , 2016 MICH. STATE L. REV. 643 (2016)	4
MacLeod, Adam J., <i>Universities as Constitutional Lawmakers</i> , 17 U. PA. J. CON. L. ONLINE 1 (2014).....	5
Mossoff, Adam, <i>The False Promise of the Right to Exclude</i> , 8 ECON JOURNAL WATCH 255 (2011)	6
Slavny, Adam and Tom Parr, <i>Harmless Discrimination</i> , 21 LEGAL THEORY 100 (2015).....	8

Wilson, Lawrence A. & Raphael Shannon, *Homosexual Organizations and the
Right of Association*, 30 HASTINGS L.J. 1029 (1979) 6
